Form for the annual reconfirmation of the classical swine fever (CSF) status
of OIE Members 
To be filled in, dated, signed by the Delegate and sent back to disease.status@oie.int
during the month of November each year

	YEAR ________
	COUNTRY________________________



CSF free country

In accordance with Resolution No. 15 of the 2020 Adapted Procedure and other relevant Resolutions previously adopted, Members having an officially recognised disease status or BSE risk status should reconfirm every year, during the month of November, that their status has remained unchanged. 
	QUESTION
	YES
	NO

	1. Has there been any outbreak of CSF in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months?
	
	

	2. Has any evidence of CSF virus infection been found in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months?
	
	

	3. Has any vaccination against CSF been carried out in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months? If yes, please answer to question 4.
	
	

	4. If vaccination against CSF has been carried out, are the vaccines used and their means in compliance with Chapter 3.8.3. of the Terrestrial Manual, to distinguish between vaccinated and infected pigs? 
	
	

	5. 
	N/A 
(no vaccination)

	6. If pigs and pig commodities are imported, are they imported in accordance with requirements at least as strict as those in Chapter 15.2.?
	
	

	7. 
	N/A 
(no importation)

	8. Is surveillance in operation in accordance with Articles 15.2.26. to 15.2.32.?
	
	

	9. Have any changes in the epidemiological situation or other significant events regarding CSF either in domestic and captive wild pigs or wild and feral pigs occurred during the past 12 months? 
	
	

	Please provide any additional comments and/or relevant material associated to your annual reconfirmation of CSF free country.

	I certify that the above are correct.

Date:                                                                         Signature of Delegate:












[Reference to the relevant article in the CSF chapter of the Terrestrial Animal Health Code (2019)]
	Article 15.2.3.
CSF free country or zone
A country or zone may be considered free from CSF when Article 15.2.2. is complied with, and when:
1. surveillance in accordance with Articles 15.2.26. to 15.2.32. has been in place for at least 12 months;
2. there has been no outbreak of CSF in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months;
3. no evidence of infection with CSFV has been found in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months;
4. no vaccination against CSF has been carried out in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months unless there are means, validated in accordance with Chapter 3.8.3. of the Terrestrial Manual, of distinguishing between vaccinated and infected pigs;
5. imported pigs and pig commodities comply with the requirements in Articles 15.2.7. to 15.2.14.
The country or the proposed free zone will be included in the list of CSF free countries or zones only after the submitted evidence, based on Chapter 1.9., has been accepted by the OIE.
Retention on the list requires that the information in points 1) to 5) above be re-submitted annually and changes in the epidemiological situation or other significant events should be reported to the OIE in accordance with the requirements in Chapter 1.1.





Form for the annual reconfirmation of the classical swine fever (CSF) status
of OIE Members 
To be filled in, dated, signed by the Delegate and sent back to disease.status@oie.int
during the month of November each year

	YEAR ________
	COUNTRY______________
	ZONE________________________________



CSF free zone

In accordance with Resolution No. 15 of the 2020 Adapted Procedure and other relevant Resolutions previously adopted, Members having an officially recognised disease status or BSE risk status should reconfirm every year, during the month of November, that their status has remained unchanged. 
	QUESTION
	YES
	NO

	1. Has there been any outbreak of CSF in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months?
	
	

	2. Has any evidence of CSF virus infection been found in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months?
	
	

	3. Has any vaccination against CSF been carried out in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months? If yes, please answer to question 4.
	
	

	4. 
	N/A
(no vaccination)

	5. If vaccination against CSF has been carried out, are the vaccines used and their means in compliance with Chapter 3.8.3. of the Terrestrial Manual, to distinguish between vaccinated and infected pigs? 
	
	

	6. If pigs and pig commodities are imported, are they imported in accordance with requirements at least as strict as those in Chapter 15.2.?
	
	

	7. 
	N/A
(no importation)

	8. Is surveillance in operation in accordance with Articles 15.2.26. to 15.2.32.?
	
	

	9. Have any changes in the epidemiological situation or other significant events regarding CSF either in domestic and captive wild pigs or wild and feral pigs occurred during the past 12 months? 
	
	

	Please provide any additional comments and/or relevant material associated to your annual reconfirmation of CSF free zone.

	I certify that the above are correct.

Date:                                                                         Signature of Delegate :



[Reference to the relevant article in the CSF chapter of the Terrestrial Animal Health Code (2019)]
	
Article 15.2.3.
CSF free country or zone
A country or zone may be considered free from CSF when Article 15.2.2. is complied with, and when:
6. surveillance in accordance with Articles 15.2.26. to 15.2.32. has been in place for at least 12 months;
7. there has been no outbreak of CSF in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months;
8. no evidence of infection with CSFV has been found in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months;
9. no vaccination against CSF has been carried out in domestic and captive wild pigs during the past 12 months unless there are means, validated in accordance with Chapter 3.8.3. of the Terrestrial Manual, of distinguishing between vaccinated and infected pigs;
10. imported pigs and pig commodities comply with the requirements in Articles 15.2.7. to 15.2.14.
The country or the proposed free zone will be included in the list of CSF free countries or zones only after the submitted evidence, based on Chapter 1.9., has been accepted by the OIE.
Retention on the list requires that the information in points 1) to 5) above be re-submitted annually and changes in the epidemiological situation or other significant events should be reported to the OIE in accordance with the requirements in Chapter 1.1.
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